

66252-0

66252-0

NO. ~~66252-0~~ 66252-0

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

DIANNE KLEM, as administrator of the estate of Dorothy Halstien,

Respondent,

vs.

WASHINGTON MUTUAL BANK, a Washington corporation, and

Defendant,

QUALITY LOAN SERVICE CORPORATION OF WASHINGTON, a  
Washington corporation, and QUALITY LOAN SERVICE  
CORPORATION, a California Corporation

Appellants.

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANTS**

---

WIGGINS & MASTERS, P.L.L.C.  
Kenneth W. Masters, WSBA 22278  
241 Madison Ave. North  
Bainbridge Island, WA 98110  
(206) 780-5033

Attorney for Appellant

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....	1
ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....	2
ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. Dorothy Halstien took out a \$73,000 loan secured by a Deed of Trust on her home, but she suffered from dementia, neglect and exploitation by her daughter. ....	5
B. A court appointed a professional guardian as Halstien’s GAL in January 2007, which took until December 2007 to evict the daughter from Halstien’s home. ....	6
C. Halstien’s debt to the bank continued to accrue, the bank declared a default and sent timely foreclosure notices, and PSG, Inc. obtained two orders authorizing it to sell the home, but made no plans to stop the foreclosure sale.....	8
D. PSG, Inc. allegedly tried to postpone the sale, but just “got the runaround” from the bank, and never went back to Quality to seek the available assistance, never sought to restrain the sale, and never even attended the sale, despite having a signed REPSA in hand. ....	11
E. The trial court wholly granted, but then partially denied, Quality’s summary judgment motion based on PSG, Inc.’s failure to take any legal action to restrain the sale, thereby waiving all claims against Quality. ....	14
F. Despite the trial court's binding ruling that “[b]y failing to enjoin the foreclosure sale Plaintiff waived its claim that Quality abrogated its duty as a trustee,” Klem was permitted to repeatedly argue to the jury that Quality violated its duties to Halstein as a trustee, essentially claiming that Quality had to act like a “judge.” ....	17

G.	The jury found both Quality and PSG, Inc. negligent, attributing 50% of the fault to each; found a CPA violation, but rejected exemplary damages; and found a contract breach. But the jury awarded exactly the same damages on each claim, and rejected PSG, Inc.’s claims of negligent misrepresentation and failure to make a “reasonable accommodation.” .....	21
H.	The trial court assessed the entire judgment against Quality – with no assessment against PSG, Inc. for its negligence – and awarded attorney fees under the CPA. ....	22
	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	23
	ARGUMENT.....	26
A.	Standards of review. ....	26
B.	Under armloads of controlling Washington precedent, the trial court erred as a matter of law in reconsidering its decision to dismiss all of PSG, Inc.’s waived claims. ....	26
C.	The trial court erred in repeatedly ruling contrary to its own earlier ruling that “[b]y failing to enjoin the foreclosure sale Plaintiff waived its claim that Quality abrogated its duty as a trustee.” .....	35
D.	In any event, Klem failed to prove her claims at trial.....	38
E.	The trial court erred in joining QLSC, over which it lacked jurisdiction, and no evidence supports the jury’s “agency” finding in any event.....	43
	CONCLUSION .....	45

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
 <b>CASES</b>	
<b><i>Brown v. Household Realty Corp.</i></b> , 146 Wn. App. 157, 189 P.3d 233 (2008), <i>rev. denied</i> , 165 Wn.2d 1023 (2009) .....	passim
<b><i>Country Express Stores, Inc. v. Sims</i></b> , 87 Wn. App. 741, 750-751, 943 P.2d 374 (1997).....	28, 31
<b><i>Cox v. Helenius</i></b> , 103 Wn.2d 383, 693 P.2d 683 (1985) .....	passim
<b><i>Haberman v. WPPSS</i></b> , 109 Wn.2d 107, 174-75, 744 P.2d 1032 (1987).....	43
<b><i>Hallas v. Ameriquest Mortgage Co.</i></b> , 406 F. Supp. 2d 1176, 1181 (D. Or. 2005), <i>aff'd</i> , 280 Fed. Appx. 667 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2008).....	28, 31, 32
<b><i>Hangman Ridge Training Stables, Inc. v. Safeco Title Ins. Co.</i></b> , 105 Wn.2d 778, 719 P.2d 531 (1986) .....	41, 42
<b><i>Hearst Commc'ns, Inc. v. Seattle Times Co.</i></b> , 154 Wn.2d 493, 501, 115 P.3d 262 (2005) .....	26
<b><i>In re Marriage of Kaseburg</i></b> , 126 Wn. App. 546, 108 P.3d 1278 (2005).....	28, 32
<b><i>Indoor Billboard/Wash., Inc. v. Integra Telecom of Wash., Inc.</i></b> , 162 Wn.2d 59, 84, 170 P.3d 10 (2007) .....	41
<b><i>Koegel v. Prudential Mut. Sav. Bank</i></b> , 51 Wn. App. 108, 114, 752 P.2d 385, <i>rev. denied</i> , 111 Wn.2d 1004 (1988) .....	28, 31

<b>Meisel v. M &amp; N Modern Hydraulic Press Co.,</b> 97 Wn.2d 403, 645 P.2d 689 (1982) .....	44
<b>Moon v. GMAC Mortgage Corp.,</b> 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 91933, at *33 (2009) .....	34
<b>Norhawk Invest. v. Subway Sandwich Shops, Inc.,</b> 61 Wn. App. 395, 811 P.2d 211 (1991).....	44
<b>Peoples Nat'l Bank of Wash. v. Ostrander,</b> 6 Wn. App. 28, 29, 491 P.2d 1058 (1971).....	35
<b>Plein v. Lackey,</b> 149 Wn.2d 214, 67 P.3d 1061 (2003) .....	28, 30, 31
<b>Rivers v. Wash. State Conf. of Mason Contractors.,</b> 145 Wn.2d 674, 685, 41 P.3d 1175 (2002) .....	26
<b>Rogerson Hiller Corp. v. Port of Port Angeles,</b> 96 Wn. App. 918, 982 P.2d 131 (1999), <i>rev. denied</i> , 140 Wn.2d 1010 (2000) .....	44
<b>Shute v. Carnival Cruise Lines,</b> 113 Wn.2d 763, 767, 783 P.2d 78 (1989) .....	43
<b>Steward v. Good,</b> 51 Wn. App. 509, 515-17, 754 P.2d 150, <i>rev. denied</i> , 111 Wn.2d 1004 (1988) .....	28, 31, 36, 37
<b>Tellinghuisen v. King Cy Council.,</b> 103 Wn.2d 221, 222-24, 691 P.3d 575 (1984) .....	43
<b>Truckweld Equip. Co. v. Olson,</b> 26 Wn. App. 638, 618 P.2d 1017 (1980).....	44
<b>Tyee Const. Co. v. Dulien Steel Prods., Inc.,</b> 62 Wn.2d 106, 115-16, 391 P.2d 245 (1963).....	43
<b>Udall v. T.D. Escrow Servs., Inc.,</b> 159 Wn.2d 903, 908, 154 P.3d 882 (2007) .....	26, 37

<b><i>Universal Life Church Of Snohomish County v. GMAC Mortgage Corp.</i></b> No. C06-651RSM, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 29333, at *11 (W.D. Wa. 2007) .....	28, 31, 32
--	------------

<b><i>Winterbottom v. Wright</i></b> , 10 M&W 109 (1842).....	1
---	---

**STATUTES**

RCW 4.28.185(a) .....	44
RCW 61.24 .....	1
RCW 61.24.010(2) .....	10
RCW 61.24.040(1) .....	9, 19, 27, 30
RCW 61.24.040(4) .....	40
RCW 61.24.060 .....	35
RCW 61.24.130 .....	passim
RCW 61.24.130(1) .....	27
RCW 61.24.130(2) .....	27
RCW 64.21.040(6) .....	39, 40

**RULES**

CR 56 .....	26
RAP 2.4(a) & (b).....	2

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY, 719 (9 <sup>th</sup> Ed. 2009) .....	1
